The following Bill of Costs is established by the Register of Wills of Fayette County,

Jeffrey L. Redman

Register of Wills Clerk

Fayette County, Pennsylvania

Pennsylvania, in pursuance of the Register of Wills’ Act No. 18 of 1994

AND NOW, this 19t day of November 2004, the Orphans’ Court Division Rule governing
cost in the Register of Wills’ office is amended to read as follows, effective March 1, 2005.

Effective immediately, Act 45 of 2025 increased the JCP/ATJ/CIJEA/OAG fee by $1.00
bringing the total fee from $40.25 to $41.25. The new fee begins on December 1, 2025.

Probate of Wills and Letters Testamentary or Letters of Administration

Estate Value:

Unknown value

$1000.00 or less
$1000.00 to $3000.00
$3000.00 to $5000.00
$5000.00 to 10,000.00
$10,000.00 to $15,000.00
$15,000.00 to $30,000.00
$30,000.00 to $50,000.00
$50,000.00 to $75,000.00
$75,000.00 to $100,000.00
Over $100,000.00 base

Probate Only

$50.00
$15.00
$20.00
$25.00
$35.00
$45.00
$60.00
$90.00
$100.00
$150.00
$180.00 Plus $1.00 per thousand over $100,000.00

$76.25



Letters of Administration CTA
Letters of Administration DBN
Letters of Administration DBNCTA
Letters of Administration Litigation
Ancillary Letters

Codicll

Renunciation

Cavet

Bond

Short Certificate

Exemplified Copy

Exemplified Issuing

$96.25
$35.00
$35.00
$96.25
$96.25
$4.00 1%t page thereafter $2.00 per page.
$2.00
$35.00
$35.00
$5.00
$30.00 15t page thereafter $2.00 per page.
$30.00 13t page thereafter $2.00 per page.

Certified Copy of Letter of Administration$30.00

Certified Copy of Will

Petition for Citation

Issuing Citation

Filing of Inventory

Receipt and Releases

Family Settlement Agreement
Claim

Satisfaction of a Claim
Assignment

Disclaimer

Insolvent Inheritance Tax Return
Inheritance Tax Certificate
Exceptions

Objections

$20.00
$30.00
$10.00
$25.00
$20.00
$25.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00



Subpoena $3.00
Praecipe $3.00
Stipulation $5.00

EXECUTORS, ADMINISTRATORS, GUARDIANSHIP AND TRUSTEE ACCOUNTS
FILING, ADVERTISING, CERTIFIYING TO ORPHANS * COURT DIVISION, AUDIT AND

DECREE
Gross Estate:
$2500.00 or less $50.00
$2500.00 to $5000.00 $60.00
$5000.00 to $50,000.00 $150.00 plus $1.00 per $1000.00 over $100,000
Each additional page after first $2.00
Certified Copy of Decree $15.00

ADOPTION

Intent to Adopt $10.00
Petition for Voluntary Termination (One Parent) $66.25
Petition for Involuntary Termination (One Parent) $66.25
Petition for Voluntary Termination (Two Parent) $86.25
Petition for Involuntary Termination (Two Parent) $86.25
Petition for Adoption Minor/Adult $106.25 (No File #)
Petition for Adoption Minor/Adult $60.00 (File #)
Petition to Confirm Consent $76.25 ( No File #)
Petition to Confirm Consent $30.00 (File #)
Petition to Register Foreign Adoption $56.25 (No File #)
Petition to Register Foreign Adoption $10.00 File #)
Recording Foreign Adoption Decree and Birth Record $81.25 (No File #)

Recording Foreign Adoption Decree and Birth Record $35.00 (File #)



Letters To Register Foreign Adoption $96.25 (No File #)

Letters To Register Foreign Adoption $50.00 (File #)

Motion for Publication of Notice $30.00

Petition to Confirm Consent $30.00
APPEALS

From Probate of Will $30.00

Citation $4.00

File an Appeal $50.00 to Register of Wills $90.25 to Superior Court

Appeal from Inheritance Tax $20.00

Election to Take Under or Against Will $10.00

*Appellant filing an appeal, excluding court-appointed, will be charged for postage.

ALLOWANCE
Petition and Order $30.00
Certified Decree $15.00

BIRTH AND DEATH RECORDS



Affidavit of Death $20.00

Not of Record, Petition and Certificate $25.00
Certification from Record $10.00
Petition to Correct Record $30.00

GUARDIANSHIP

Petition for Appointment of Guardian for Incapacitated $96.25
Petition for Appointment of Guardian for a Minor $76.25
Guardianship Certificate $5.00
PETITIONS
General Petitions $30.00
Petition to Withdraw $30.00
Petition to Sell Real Estate $35.00
Petition Convey Real Estate $35.00
Petition to Excuse Bond for Sale of Real Estate $96.25 (No
File #)
Petition to Excuse Bond for Sale of Real Estate $50.00 (File

#)

Petition to Settle Small Estate

Petition to Settle Small Estate

Petition to Approve Compromise Minor’s Claim
Petition to Approve Compromise Minor’s Claim

Petition for Approval of Wrongful Death and Settlement Action
File #)

$96.25 (No File #)
$50.00 (File #)
$96.25 (No File #)
$50.00 (File #)
$96.25 (No



Petition for Approval of Wrongful Death and Settlement Action
#)

Petition for Approval of Compromised Settlement

Petition for Approval of Compromised Settlement

MARRIAGES
Application for Marriage License $40.00
Certified Marriage License $10.00

Petition for Waive 3 Day Waiting Period $20.00

$50.00 (File

$96.25 (No File #)
$50.00 (File #)





