

Jeffrey L. Redman
Register of Wills Clerk
Fayette County, Pennsylvania

The following Bill of Costs is established by the Register of Wills of Fayette County, Pennsylvania, in pursuance of the Register of Wills' Act No. 18 of 1994

AND NOW, this 19th day of November 2004, the Orphans' Court Division Rule governing cost in the Register of Wills' office is amended to read as follows, effective March 1, 2005.

Effective immediately, Act 45 of 2025 increased the JCP/ATJ/CJEA/OAG fee by \$1.00 bringing the total fee from \$40.25 to \$41.25. The new fee begins on December 1, 2025.

Probate of Wills and Letters Testamentary or Letters of Administration

Estate Value:

Unknown value	\$50.00
\$1000.00 or less	\$15.00
\$1000.00 to \$3000.00	\$20.00
\$3000.00 to \$5000.00	\$25.00
\$5000.00 to 10,000.00	\$35.00
\$10,000.00 to \$15,000.00	\$45.00
\$15,000.00 to \$30,000.00	\$60.00
\$30,000.00 to \$50,000.00	\$90.00
\$50,000.00 to \$75,000.00	\$100.00
\$75,000.00 to \$100,000.00	\$150.00
Over \$100,000.00 base	\$180.00 Plus \$1.00 per thousand over \$100,000.00
Probate Only	\$76.25

Letters of Administration CTA	\$96.25
Letters of Administration DBN	\$35.00
Letters of Administration DBNCTA	\$35.00
Letters of Administration Litigation	\$96.25
Ancillary Letters	\$96.25
Codicil	\$4.00 1 st page thereafter \$2.00 per page.
Renunciation	\$2.00
Cavet	\$35.00
Bond	\$35.00
Short Certificate	\$5.00
Exemplified Copy	\$30.00 1 st page thereafter \$2.00 per page.
Exemplified Issuing	\$30.00 1 st page thereafter \$2.00 per page.
Certified Copy of Letter of Administration	\$30.00
Certified Copy of Will	\$20.00
Petition for Citation	\$30.00
Issuing Citation	\$10.00
Filing of Inventory	\$25.00
Receipt and Releases	\$20.00
Family Settlement Agreement	\$25.00
Claim	\$10.00
Satisfaction of a Claim	\$10.00
Assignment	\$10.00
Disclaimer	\$10.00
Insolvent Inheritance Tax Return	\$10.00
Inheritance Tax Certificate	\$10.00
Exceptions	\$10.00
Objections	\$10.00

Subpoena	\$3.00
Praecipe	\$3.00
Stipulation	\$5.00

**EXECUTORS, ADMINISTRATORS, GUARDIANSHIP AND TRUSTEE ACCOUNTS
FILING, ADVERTISING, CERTIFYING TO ORPHANS ' COURT DIVISION, AUDIT AND
DECREE**

Gross Estate:

\$2500.00 or less	\$50.00
\$2500.00 to \$5000.00	\$60.00
\$5000.00 to \$50,000.00	\$150.00 plus \$1.00 per \$1000.00 over \$100,000
Each additional page after first	\$2.00
Certified Copy of Decree	\$15.00

ADOPTION

Intent to Adopt	\$10.00
Petition for Voluntary Termination (One Parent)	\$66.25
Petition for Involuntary Termination (One Parent)	\$66.25
Petition for Voluntary Termination (Two Parent)	\$86.25
Petition for Involuntary Termination (Two Parent)	\$86.25
Petition for Adoption Minor/Adult	\$106.25 (No File #)
Petition for Adoption Minor/Adult	\$60.00 (File #)
Petition to Confirm Consent	\$76.25 (No File #)
Petition to Confirm Consent	\$30.00 (File #)
Petition to Register Foreign Adoption	\$56.25 (No File #)
Petition to Register Foreign Adoption	\$10.00 File #)
Recording Foreign Adoption Decree and Birth Record	\$81.25 (No File #)
Recording Foreign Adoption Decree and Birth Record	\$35.00 (File #)

Letters To Register Foreign Adoption	\$96.25 (No File #)
Letters To Register Foreign Adoption	\$50.00 (File #)
Motion for Publication of Notice	\$30.00
Petition to Confirm Consent	\$30.00

APPEALS

From Probate of Will	\$30.00
Citation	\$4.00
File an Appeal	\$50.00 to Register of Wills \$90.25 to Superior Court
Appeal from Inheritance Tax	\$20.00
Election to Take Under or Against Will	\$10.00

***Appellant filing an appeal, excluding court-appointed, will be charged for postage.**

ALLOWANCE

Petition and Order	\$30.00
Certified Decree	\$15.00

BIRTH AND DEATH RECORDS

Affidavit of Death	\$20.00
Not of Record, Petition and Certificate	\$25.00
Certification from Record	\$10.00
Petition to Correct Record	\$30.00

GUARDIANSHIP

Petition for Appointment of Guardian for Incapacitated	\$96.25
Petition for Appointment of Guardian for a Minor	\$76.25
Guardianship Certificate	\$5.00

PETITIONS

General Petitions	\$30.00
Petition to Withdraw	\$30.00
Petition to Sell Real Estate	\$35.00
Petition Convey Real Estate	\$35.00
Petition to Excuse Bond for Sale of Real Estate File #)	\$96.25 (No
Petition to Excuse Bond for Sale of Real Estate #)	\$50.00 (File
Petition to Settle Small Estate	\$96.25 (No File #)
Petition to Settle Small Estate	\$50.00 (File #)
Petition to Approve Compromise Minor's Claim	\$96.25 (No File #)
Petition to Approve Compromise Minor's Claim	\$50.00 (File #)
Petition for Approval of Wrongful Death and Settlement Action File #)	\$96.25 (No

Petition for Approval of Wrongful Death and Settlement Action \$50.00 (File #)

Petition for Approval of Compromised Settlement \$96.25 (No File #)

Petition for Approval of Compromised Settlement \$50.00 (File #)

MARRIAGES

Application for Marriage License \$40.00

Certified Marriage License \$10.00

Petition for Waive 3 Day Waiting Period \$20.00